in the same manner as a state for the purpose of receiving delegation of authority to administer the Federal part 71 operating permit program for the Former Bennett Freeze. The EPA Region IX reviewed NNEPA's application and determined that it met the four criteria for eligibility, identified in 40 CFR 49.6, for the Former Bennett Freeze, and was thus eligible for entering into a supplemental delegation agreement with the EPA Region IX to administer the part 71 program for the Former Bennett Freeze.¹ The EPA Region IX's eligibility determination was signed on April 28, 2020.

Pursuant to 40 CFR 71.10(b), the EPA Region IX herby notifies the public that effective July 28, 2020, it granted the NNEPA's request and is fully delegating the authority to administer the Federal operating permits program for the Former Bennett Freeze as set forth under 40 CFR part 71 and in the Agreement. The terms and conditions for the supplemental delegation are specified in the Agreement between the EPA Region IX and the NNEPA.

If, at any time, the EPA Region IX determines that the NNEPA is not adequately administering or cannot adequately administer the requirements of part 71 or fulfill the terms of the Agreement, this supplemental delegation may be revoked, in whole or in part, pursuant to 40 CFR 71.10(c), after appropriate consultation with the NNEPA. The EPA will notify the public through a Federal Register notice of a partial or full termination of this Agreement.

Under the supplemental delegation, the EPA retains the authority to (1) object to the issuance of any part 71 permit for sources located in the Former Bennett Freeze, (2) act upon petitions submitted by the public regarding sources in the Former Bennett Freeze, and (3) collect fees from the owners or operators of any sources in the Former Bennett Freeze if it is demonstrated that the NNEPA is not adequately administering the part 71 program with respect to the Former Bennett Freeze, in accordance with the Agreement, 40 CFR part 71, and/or the Act. Because the EPA is retaining its authority to act upon petitions submitted pursuant to 40 CFR 71.10(h) and 71.11(n), any such petitions must be submitted to the EPA

Region IX following the procedures set forth in those regulations.

Dated: October 21, 2020.

John Busterud,

Regional Administrator, Region IX. [FR Doc. 2020–23921 Filed 11–16–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[CC Docket No. 92-237; FRS 17238]

Next Meeting of the North American Numbering Council

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In this document, the Commission released a public notice announcing the meeting of the North American Numbering Council (NANC), which will be held via conference call and available to the public via live internet feed.

DATES: Thursday, December 3, 2020. The meeting will come to order at 9:30 a m

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be conducted via conference call and available to the public via the internet at http://www.fcc.gov/live.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marilyn Jones, Designated Federal Officer (DFO) of the NANC, at marilyn.jones@fcc.gov or 202–418–2357 and Jordan Reth, Deputy DFO, at jordan.reth@fcc.gov or 202–418–1418. More information about the NANC is available at https://www.fcc.gov/about-fcc/advisory-committees/general/north-american-numbering-council.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The NANC meeting is open to the public on the internet via live feed from the FCC's web page at http://www.fcc.gov/live. Open captioning will be provided for this event. Other reasonable accommodations for people with disabilities are available upon request. Requests for such accommodations should be submitted via email to fcc504@fcc.gov or by calling the Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau at (202) 418-0530 (voice), (202) 418–0432 (TTY). Such requests should include a detailed description of the accommodation needed. In addition, please include a way for the FCC to contact the requester if more information is needed to fill the request. Please allow at least five days' advance notice for accommodation requests; last minute requests will be accepted but may not be possible to accommodate.

Members of the public may submit comments to the NANC in the FCC's Electronic Comment Filing System, ECFS, at www.fcc.gov/ecfs. Comments to the NANC should be filed in CC Docket No. 92–237. This is a summary of the Commission's document in CC Docket No. 92–237, DA 20–1327 released November 6, 2020.

Proposed Agenda: At the December 3 meeting, the NANC will hear regular status reports from the Secure Telephone Identification Governance Authority, the North American Portability Management, LLC, and the Numbering Administration Oversight Working Group. This agenda may be modified at the discretion of the NANC Chair and the Designated Federal Officer (DFO).

Authority: (5 U.S.C. App 2 § 10(a)(2)).

Federal Communications Commission. **Daniel Kahn**,

Associate Bureau Chief, Wireline Competition Bureau.

[FR Doc. 2020–25289 Filed 11–16–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW,

¹ The Tribe's initial delegation agreement excluded the Former Bennett Freeze because of ongoing litigation between the Hopi Tribe and the Navajo Nation. On December 4, 2006, the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona found that lands in the Former Bennett Freeze were no longer "under litigation", and that the restrictions on development were no longer in force. *Honyoama* v. *Shirley*. No CIV74–842–PHX EHC (D. Ariz.) (Order and final judgement, Dec 4, 2006).